

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

01-16-2020

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT III

Case No. 2019AP1565-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

RYAN HUGH MULHERN,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN PIERCE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE JOSEPH D. BOLES, PRESIDING

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SARAH L. BURGUNDY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-8118
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT	7
Even if the rape shield statute barred Lisa’s testimony regarding her lack of sexual intercourse in the week before the assault, the error was harmless.....	7
A. Under the rape shield statute and existing law, Lisa’s statement likely was inadmissible.....	7
B. The harmless-error test asks whether the jury would have found the defendant guilty absent the error.....	8
C. The jury would have still convicted Mulhern of second-degree sexual assault absent Lisa’s statement.....	9
D. Mulhern’s arguments to the contrary are unsupported.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	9
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 2018 WI 28, 380 Wis. 2d 616, 909 N.W.2d 750.....	8, 13
<i>State v. DeSantis</i> , 155 Wis. 2d 774, 456 N.W.2d 600 (1990)	7
<i>State v. Gavigan</i> , 111 Wis. 2d 150, 330 N.W.2d 571 (1983)	8, 13
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 2012 WI 96, 343 Wis. 2d 278, 816 N.W.2d 270.....	8, 9
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 596, 424 N.W.2d 698 (1988)	8, 13
<i>State v. Monahan</i> , 2018 WI 80, 383 Wis. 2d 100, 913 N.W.2d 894.....	7
<i>State v. Penigar</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 569, 408 N.W.2d 28 (1987)	13, 14
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 940.225(2)(a)	9, 10
Wis. Stat. § 972.11(2)(b)	8
Wis. Stat. § 972.11(2)(b)1.–3.	8
Other Authorities	
Wis. JI–Criminal 1200A (2007).....	10
Wis. JI–Criminal 1200B (2010).....	9
Wis. JI–Criminal 1208 (2016)	9, 10
